

No. 18-6161

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

EMW WOMEN'S SURGICAL CENTER, P.S.C., on behalf of itself, its staff, and
its patients; ERNEST MARSHALL, M.D., on behalf of himself and his patients,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

and

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF INDIANA AND KENTUCKY, INC., on behalf of
itself, its staff, and its patients,
Intervenor Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

ADAM MEIER, in his official capacity as Secretary of Kentucky's Cabinet for
Health and Family Services; MATTHEW G. BEVIN, Governor of Kentucky, in his
official capacity,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Kentucky
No. 3:17-cv-00189-GNS, Hon. Gregory N. Stivers

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES EMW
WOMEN'S SURGICAL CENTER, P.S.C.
AND ERNEST MARSHALL, M.D.**

Brigitte Amiri
Elizabeth Watson
Jennifer Dalven
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
bamiri@aclu.org
ewatson@aclu.org
jdalven@aclu.org
(212) 549-2633

Donald L. Cox
John D. Cox
LYNCH, COX, GILMAN &
GOODMAN, P.S.C.
500 W. Jefferson St., Ste. 2100
Louisville, KY 40202
doncox@lynchcox.com
jcox@lynchcox.com
(502) 589-4215

Heather L. Gatnarek
ACLU OF KENTUCKY
325 W. Main Street, Suite 2210
Louisville, KY 40202
heather@aclu-ky.org
(502) 581-9746

Amy D. Cabbage
Co-operating Counsel for ACLU of Kentucky
ACKERSON & YANN, PLLC
734 West Main Street, Suite 200
Louisville, KY 40202
acabbage@ackersonlegal.com
(502) 583-7400

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND6

 II. DISTRICT COURT PROCEEDINGS.....13

 A. Types of Abortion and Abortion Safety.....15

 B. Transfer and Transport Agreements Are Medically Unnecessary.....16

 C. The Challenged Statute Would Effectively Ban Abortion in Kentucky,
 Thereby Harming Women’s Health22

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT25

ARGUMENT29

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....29

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY HELD THE TRANSFER AND
 TRANSPORT AGREEMENTS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....30

 A. The District Court Properly Held that the Transfer and Transport
 Agreements Do Not Further the Cabinet’s Interest in Women’s Health30

 B. The District Court Properly Held That the Challenged Statute and
 Regulation Impose a Substantial Obstacle in the Path of Women Seeking
 Abortion.....37

 1. The Challenged Statute and Regulation Will Cause EMW to Close.....37

2. There Is No Other Abortion Provider In Kentucky	40
3. The Undue Burden Analysis Must Be Confined to Kentucky.....	42
C. Balance of the Medical Benefits and Burdens	47
III. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY INVALIDATED THE TRANSFER AND TRANSPORT REQUIREMENTS	50
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT EMW HAS STANDING	53
CONCLUSION	54
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	56
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	57
ADDENDUM	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New England,
546 U.S. 320 (2006).....51

Cincinnati Women’s Services, Inc. v. Taft,
468 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2006)50

Dunlap v. Tennessee Valley Authority,
519 F.3d 626 (6th Cir. 2008)29

Ezell v. City of Chicago,
651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)44

In re Mitran,
573 F.3d 237 (6th Cir. 2009)29

Isaacson v. Horne,
716 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2013)51

Islamic Center of Mississippi, Inc. v. Starkville,
840 F.2d 293 (5th Cir. 1988)44

Jackson Women’s Health Organization v. Currier,
760 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2014) 42, 49

June Medical Services, L.L.C. v. Gee,
139 S. Ct. 663 (2019).....38

June Medical Services, L.L.C. v. Gee,
905 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2018)38

McLaughlin v. Holt Public Schools Board of Education,
320 F.3d 663 (6th Cir. 2003)29

Memphis Planned Parenthood, Inc. v. Sundquist,
175 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 1999)48

Northland Family Planning Clinic, Inc. v. Cox,
487 F.3d 323 (6th Cir. 2006) 39, 40

Planned Parenthood Arizona, Inc. v. Humble,
753 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2014)48

Planned Parenthood Arkansas & Eastern Oklahoma. v. Jegley,
No. 4:15-civ-00784, 2018 WL 3029104 (E.D. Ark. June 18, 2018).....43

Planned Parenthood Association of Cincinnati, Inc. v. City of Cincinnati,
822 F.2d 1390 (6th Cir. 1987)53

Planned Parenthood of Arkansas & Eastern Oklahoma v. Jegley,
864 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2017)52

Planned Parenthood of Greater Ohio v. Himes,
888 F.3d 224 (6th Cir. 2018)54

Planned Parenthood of Greater Ohio v. Hodges,
917 F.3d 908 (6th Cir. 2019)54

Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas Surgical Health Services v. Abbott,
748 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 2014)54

Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... 25, 50

Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Van Hollen,
738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013), cert denied, [134 S. Ct. 2841 (2014)] 48, 54

Planned Parenthood Southeast, Inc. v. Strange,
33 F. Supp. 3d 1330 (M.D. Ala. 2014) 43, 44

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1973).....24

Singleton v. Wulff,
428 U.S. 106 (1976).....54

State of Missouri ex rel. Gaines v. Canada,
305 U.S. 337 (1938).....44

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,
136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)..... passim

Whole Women’s Health v. Cole,
790 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 2015)43

Women’s Medical Professional Corporation v. Baird,
438 F.3d 595 (6th Cir. 2006) 45, 46, 48, 49

Women’s Medical Professional Corporation v. Voinovich,
130 F.3d 187 (6th Cir. 1997) 46, 50

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd17

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 216B.0435 2, 17

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 216B.06112

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ohio House Bill 68 (2019).....45

Ohio Senate Bill 23 (2019)45

Tennessee House Bill 77 (2019)45

Tennessee Senate Bill 1236 (2019).....45

REGULATIONS

42 C.F.R. § 416.4134

STATE ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATIONS

902 Ky. Admin. Regs. 20:10612

902 Ky. Admin. Regs. 20:360 passim

FEDERAL ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

83 Fed. Reg. 47,686 (Sept. 20, 2018)34
